differentiation relative to its competitors. However, trends in prices for
its principal raw materials may affect the structure of Danone’s
earnings.

Risk monitoring and management
Danone manages cost volatility through operating initiatives such as
continuous productivity gains: Danone strives in particular to optimize
its use of raw materials (reductions in production waste, lighter
packaging and more effective use of milk sub-components in its
products) and take advantage of pooled purchasing, for example
through the centralized management of purchases other than milk for
the EDP and Specialized Nutrition categories. Danone has
implemented a purchasing policy (Market Risk Management – MRM)
which is detailed in Note 14.3 to the consolidated financial statements,
in paragraph Management of commodity price risk.

Sensitivity of net income to changes in prices of the two
main categories of raw materials purchased by the Group

Impact on the cost of raw materials for the fiscal year concerned of an increase/decrease in their
price applied uniformly across all countries, throughout that fiscal year, using constant exchange
rates (projected annual rate determined by Danone for the 2023 fiscal year)

Year ended December 31

2022 2023

(in € millions) Income (expense) Income (expense)

5% INCREASE

Liquid milk, milk powder and other milk-based ingredients (188) (194)

Plastics, including PET/rPET (75) (72)

5% DECREASE

Liquid milk, milk powder and other milk-based ingredients 188 194

Plastics, including PET/rPET 75 72

4 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
4.1  Consolidated financial statements and Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

DANONE - UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 202396

NOTE 8. INFORMATION AND EVENTS CONCERNING
NON-RECURRING OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Note 8.1. Other operating income (expense)

Accounting principles
Other operating income and expenses comprise items that, because of
their significant or unusual nature, cannot be viewed as inherent to
Danone’s recurring activity and have limited predictive value, thereby
distorting the assessment of its recurring operating performance and
trends in that performance. These mainly include:

[…]

As of December 31, 2023, this balance sheet item comprised €366 million in loans and receivables due to the Company within less than one year,
including tax receivables totaling €105 million, trade receivables totaling €115 million, derivatives totaling €23 million and other receivables totaling
€123 million.

4 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
4.2  Parent Company financial statements

DANONE - UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023142

NOTE 11. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Carrying amount and change during the period

Changes during the period

(in € millions)

As of
December 31,

2022 Increase
Decrease
(delivery) Reallocation Reclassification

As of
December 31,

2023

DANONE SHARES

DANONE shares covering Group
performance shares (a) 20 – (17) – – 3

Total 20 – (17) – – 3

SICAV 13 2 – – – 15

TOTAL 33 2 (17) – – 18

(a) Portion of DANONE treasury shares recognized within "Marketable securities" (see Note 1 to the parent company financial statements).

NOTE 12. EQUITY

Carrying amount and change during the period

As of December 31, 2022 Changes during the period

As of
December

31, 2023

(in € millions)
Before

allocation

After
allocation

(b) Net income
Capital

decrease
Capital

increase Other
Before

allocation

Share capital 169 169 – – 1 – 169

In number of shares (a) 675,837,932 675,837,932 – – 1,935,196 – 677,773,128

Share premium 4,989 4,989 – – 68 – 5,057

Legal reserve 25 25 – – – – 25

Other reserves 3,769 3,769 – – – – 3,769

Retained earnings 5,029 5,091 – – – – 5,091

Net income for the year 1,353 – 2,280 – 2,280 – –

Regulated provisions 21 21 – – – – 21

TOTAL 15,355 14,064 2,280 – 68 – 16,413

(a) Ordinary shares with a par value of €0.25.
(b) Following approval at the Shareholders’ Meeting of April 27, 2023, of the 2022 net income available for allocation, a total of €1,291 million was allocated to the

dividend, and the balance to retained earnings.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
4.2  Parent Company financial statements

DANONE - UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2023 143

4

NOTE 13. PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES

Carrying amount and change during the period

Changes during the period

(in € millions)

As of
December

31, 2022
Reclassification

(a) Increase

Reversal,
used